ORDINANCE NO. 2008-07-071

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN URBANA HOME CONSORTIUM COMMUNITY HOUSING DEVELOPMENT ORGANIZATION AGREEMENT

(Urban League of Champaign County Development Corporation - Lease Purchase Program, FY 2008-2009)

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, has found and determined that execution of the attached Community Housing Development Organization agreement is desirable and necessary to carry out one of the corporate purposes of the City of Urbana, to wit: implementation of Strategies and Objectives to Address the Affordable Housing Needs of Low and Moderate Income Households described in the Urbana HOME Consortium and the City of Urbana Consolidated Plan for Program Years 2005-2009.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That an Agreement providing \$60,000 in HOME Program funds, for assistance with the purchase of four (4) single family homes and related code improvements for the Urban League of Champaign County Development Corporation's Lease Purchase Program FY 2008-2009, between the City of Urbana and Urban League of Champaign County Development Corporation, in substantially the form of the copy of said Agreement attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

of the city of orbana, fifthers.						
2008	PASSED by the	City Council	this 7th	_ day of	July	
	AYES: Barnes,	Bowersox	noweth, Lawi	s, Roberts,	Smyth, Stevens	son
	NAYS:		Contra year's a daulie will a will a sand	- 12		
	ABSTAINS:	0.	1000	P STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR		
			Z Z	Ele Cla	rk, City Clerk	<u>a</u>
		LA SA	19/29/6	100	-R-6-7	+ Clas
APPROVED by the Mayor this day of						
2008				0 1	1	
			t	rund To	int the	2

Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor